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PRODUCT: MINI PASTEL NATA 35g  

PORTUGUESE CUSTARD EGG TART MINIATURE 35g  

(Deep-frozen unbaked puff pastry product with egg cream) 

UNBAKED PRODUCT WEIGHT:  35g (+/-3,15g) 

PRODUCT VALIDITY:  540days 

VALIDITY AFTER CONFECTION: 24hours at room temperature 

TARGET CUSTOMERS: General population, with exception of celiac, allergic to milk and eggs. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: 
Place the product on the tray for thaw 10-15 minutes at a room temperature and bake at 250ºC for 8-11 minutes. 

When removing from the oven, spray with water in order to lower the capsule formed and make the product brighter. The 

disposable form should be withdrawal with the product still warm. 

Consume after preparation. Once the defrosting process has started, do not re-freeze. 

(The times and temperatures are purely indicative, depending on the characteristics of each oven). 

LOGISTIC INFORMATION 

PACKING DETAILS: PALLETS CHARACTERISTICS: 

UNITS: 120 Box p/ pallet 100 

PRIMARY PACKAGING: Aluminium shape  Nº Boxes p/ layer 10 

SECONDARY PACKAGING: HDPE Bag with bellows side, separator with 

PP 

Nº layers 10 

TERTIARY PACKAGING: Cardboard box 
(340mmx235mmx150mm) 

GROSS WEIGHT PALLET (kg): 479 

Net Weight (kg): 4,200 

GROSS WEIGHT (kg): 4,562 (+/-0,07kg) 

EAN 13: 5604751560704 

ITF 14: 15604751560701 

Batch coding: 

View Tag. Ex. 1C050224 

STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INSTRUCTIONS 
Deep-frozen product. 

Store the product at [-18ºC to -25ºC[. 

Transport temperature -18ºC (+/-3ºC). 

ORGANOLEPTIC CHARACTERISTICS 

INGREDIENTS: Water, WHEAT flour, sugar, margarine [refined vegetable fat (palm), water, refined vegetable oil 

(rapeseed, palm), salt, emulsifiers (E471, E475), acid (E330), preservative (E200), flavour, colour (E160ai)], yolk EGG 

pasteurized (5,5%), skimmed MILK powder (2,7%), glucose-fructose syrup, pasteurized EGG (1,8%), corn starch, salt, lemon, 

cinnamon. 
May contain traces of seeds of sesame, fish, soybeans, mustard and nuts. 

Appearance Puff pastry product with cream 

Scent Characteristic with cream with milk, eggs, cinnamon and lemon 

Flavour Characteristic, puff pastry with creamy filling with milk, eggs, cinnamon 

and lemon   
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GENETICALLY MODIFIED ORGANISMS 
The raw materials used in the manufacture of this product do not contain or come from Genetically Modified Organisms 

(GMOs) in accordance with Regulations (EC) 1829/2003 and 1830/2003. 

LEGAL COMPLIANCE 
The product has been formulated and produced in accordance with all applicable legal requirements in current, in Portugal 

and the European Union. 

MICROBIOLOGICAL CHARACTERISTICS 
Parameter Limits Method 

Microorganisms at 30ºC <1,0 X 106  cfu/g ISO 4833 

Microorganisms at 30ºC/Dairy <1,0 X 102 Calculation 

Molds <1,0 X 103  cfu/g NF V 08-059 

E. coli <1,0 X 10  cfu/g ISO 16649 

Staphylococcus coagulase positive <1,0 X 102  cfu/g ISO 6888 

Bacillus cereus <1,0 X 102 cfu/g EN ISO 7932 

Salmonella spp Not detected in 25g PAM 55 

Listeria monocytogenes Not detected in 25g PAM 17 

Listeria monocytogenes <1,0 X 102 cfu/g PAM 17 

CONTAMINANTS 
Parameter Limits Method 

Deoxynivalenol ≤ 500 µg/kg HPLC 

Zearalenone ≤ 50 µg/kg HPLC 

Ochratoxin A ≤ 2,0 µg/kg HPLC 

Melamine ≤ 2,5 mg/kg HPLC/MS 

Acrylamide ≤ 300 µg/kg Liquid Chromatography 

Trans Fat ≤ 2 g/100g of fat in 

the product  

Gas chromatography 

Physical Hazards (Metallic) < 4mm Metal detector 

NUTRITION DECLARATION – AVERAGE VALUES 

Parameter 

Results 

per 100g of product 

Tolerance 

g/100g of 

product 

Methods 

Energy value 
1038kJ Calculation 

247kcal Calculation 

Fat 10,5g 8,4-12,6 Method Soxhlet 

of which saturates 5,4g 4,3-6,5 Gas Chromatography 

Carbohydrates 33,6g 26,9-40,3 Calculation 

of which sugars 17,9g 14,3-21,5 HPLC 

Fibre 1,0g Max.3,0 Enzyme-gravimetric 

Proteins 4,2g 2,2-6,2 Combustion 

Salt 0,60g 0,22-0,97 Atomic Absorption 
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